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	Application Ref:
	3/2022/0593
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	Date Inspected:
	02/08/2022
	

	Officer:
	MW
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed single storey extension to side and rear of existing end terraced property.

	Site Address/Location:
	17 Crumpax Avenue Longridge Preston PR3 3JQ

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response prior to determination.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	Following the receipt of amended plans, the highways authority have no objection to the proposed development.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2015/0343 - Proposed Conservatory. Refused.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to an end-of-terrace property within the settlement of Longridge. The dwelling lies on Crumpax Avenue, part of a 19th century terrace falling within Longridge Conservation Area. The surrounding area is predominantly residential, characterised by neighbouring terraces to the north and south with semi-detached and detached properties beyond the site location to the east. The property itself is faced in natural stone on principal and rear elevations with brown uPVC windows and stone surrounds, with a red brick side elevation and natural slate roof. As an end-of-terrace dwelling the site also features residential curtilage to the side and rear of the dwelling, adjacent to neighbouring semi-detached properties to the east.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the erection of both a side and rear extension to the existing dwelling. On the side elevation, the proposal seeks to utilise existing space towards the rear of a driveway to provide a single storey garage with roller shutter door which will feature a duo-pitched roof with an eaves height of approximately 2.2 metres. This garage will extend from the side elevation and adjoin the rear elevation of the dwelling. At the rear of the property, the development proposed will include the construction of a lean-to, single storey rear extension which will project three metres from the rear elevation with a separation distance of 0.5 metres to the shared boundary with the neighbouring property known as 15 Crumpax Avenue. This extension will feature folding doors with rooflights on the rear elevation in order to provide access to the garden of the property. The extension will be faced in a combination of materials with red brick on the front elevation and render to side and rear elevations, with a continuation of brown uPVC to the windows and doors and Marley modern grey roof tiles to the roof.

The scheme now assessed is the result of several amended plans seeking to alleviate an initial objection by the highways authority relating to a loss of parking at the property in addition to concerns relating to residential amenity.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The host dwelling benefits from curtilage on its north-eastern side elevation with semi-detached properties beyond the curtilage in this direction, featuring principal elevations which are significantly set back relative to the application property. The proposed side extension has therefore also been set back in order to prevent any protrusion relative to neighbouring dwellings, and as a result, the massing of the side extension as proposed results in a negligible impact upon the residential amenities of the area. Furthermore, by virtue of the proposed side extension being used for storage only and featuring only two rooflights, it is not considered that overlooking is likely to occur through this element of the scheme.

This notwithstanding, the proposal also features a single-storey rear extension which must also be assessed in regard to its potential amenity impact. As proposed, the rear extension will feature a lean-to roof measuring approximately 2.3 metres to eaves, projecting three metres from the rear elevation. As an end of terrace property, the property falls within close proximity to the neighbouring terrace known as 15 Crumpax Avenue and shares a curtilage boundary at the rear consisting of a stone wall approximately one metre high. Despite a separation distance of 0.5 metres from the shared boundary, it is accepted that the proposed rear extension will have some amenity impact in respect of overshadowing such is the proximity of the neighbouring dwelling and the proposed height of the extension. However, it is also noted that the proposed dimensions of the rear extension may fall under the proviso of permitted development. Consequently, in considering this fallback position as a material consideration, the amenity impacts of a scheme which may otherwise come forward under Permitted Development and the neighbouring window impacted not appearing to serve a habitable room, the residential amenity impact of the development is deemed acceptable (following a series of amendments).

With regard to overlooking, the only new openings introduced include bi-folding doors on the rear elevation of the extension and a single window opening which look exclusively onto curtilage of the host dwelling and therefore do not offer new opportunities for overlooking.




	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that all development must:

“2. Be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

3. Consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. Particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings, including impact on landscape character, as well as the effects of development on existing amenities.”

The proposed development will introduce a modest level of additional massing and built form to the host property with dimensions which are both sympathetic and proportionate relative to the existing dwelling footprint. The proposed side extension will be set back in excess of 5 metres from the principal elevation, with a reasonable width and height which secure a subservient form of development in accordance with policy DMG1. Whilst not visible from the public realm, the rear extension will also be single storey in nature and possess an eaves height of just 2.26 metres which further ensures the development retains the character of the host dwelling and does not conflict with the existing visual amenities of the area.

The use of a consistent material palette reflects those currently found on the property and further enables the development to respond positively to the host dwelling and surrounding area. Red brick used on the principal elevation of the extension will integrate this frontage with the existing side elevation which is faced with the same material, and despite not being present on the host dwelling at present, white render to side and rear elevations will not be visible from the public realm in any instance and on this basis offers no harm to the visual amenities of the area.


	Impact upon Character/appearance of Conservations Area:

The LPA must also accord with its duty at section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. This states:

‘with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, of any functions under or by virtue of any of the provisions mentioned in subsection (2), special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.’

The site location falls within Longridge Conservation Area, characterised by linear forms of development featuring good examples of 19th century terracing as detailed in the Longridge Conservation Area appraisal. The application property itself lies on Crumpax Avenue, which is described in the appraisal as featuring ‘short terraces of well detailed mid to late 19th century millworkers’ cottages, built from stone, with plain stone window and door architraves.’. In addition, the application property is designated as a building of townscape merit.

The host property features a red brick side elevation which is a relatively uncommon material found on buildings of townscape merit within Longridge Conservation Area. Therefore despite local designation, it is acknowledged that this dwelling features materials and alterations which somewhat reduce the conservation value of the dwelling as an  exemplar form of 19th century terracing.

Relative to the character and detailing of the host property, the proposed side extension offers a form of design and materials befitting the host dwelling and wider conservation area. As mentioned, the proposed side extension will be set back from the principal extension by 5.5 metres and feature a red brick frontage which is deemed a more appropriate material than natural stone such is the considerable set back of the extension and dominance of red brick on the side elevation of the dwelling. On side and rear elevations, the proposed extension will be faced in white render which although not currently present on the property, will remain non-visible from the public realm and therefore offer no impact relative to the characteristics and detailing of the host dwelling and the wider visual appearance of the conservation area. The principal elevation of the dwelling will be retained with no alterations and as such it is considered the characteristics of the dwelling in respect of its architectural qualities and detailing will be maintained, and the development as a whole will not significantly impact the appearance of the conservation area or this locally designated heritage asset.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

Having given considerable weight to the duties within the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval subject to imposition of conditions.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted with conditions. 
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